krofiskan pada

Mikrofis

PERPUSTAKAAN UNIVERSITI MALAYA (G 0 f/o

ELECTROCHEMICAL SYNTHESIS AND STUDY OF
POLYANILINE-ORTHANILIC ACID AND
POLYPYRROLE-POLYSTYRENE SULPHONATE

COMPOSITE AS ELECTRODE MATERIALS

BY
TAN KIM SONG
DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF SCIENCE
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

DISSERTATION PRESENTED FOR THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF SCIENCE
UNIVERSITY MALAYA

KUALA LUMPUR, MALAYSIA

2909 3000 S
\\N 0

‘ 1998

b Mikrofis..........

S M 2 !IIIIIHlll!IHHI||IH|||||I|IIII|II|||I||||“|I!||||IIII|\

e e
El‘-l,

}i V| URivERSITI MALAYA

~~oa ‘

**  CLOSED STACKS

I



Abstract
Penyediaan polyaniline dan polypyrrole secara elektrokimia dan pengkajian
ciri-cirinya telah dilakukan dengan menggunakan kaedah Voltametri Berkitar.

Electropempolimeran bagi polyaniline dengan kehadiran asid ortanilik telah

dijalank untuk patkan k 1 sulfonik (SO;) di dalam matriks

polyaniline.

1 1 q

Perbezaan faktor-faktor seperti kepekatan P ium asid,

suhu, penambah (asid ortanilik), kadar imbasan dan bahan elektrod, atas
electropempolimeran telah dipelajari.
Empat jenis bahan elektrod telah digunakan iaitu platinum tulen, “sintered

platinised titanium”, “tin dioxide-coated titanium” dan titanium tulen. Keaktifan

“electrocatalytic” bagi bahan-bahan elektrod dalam electropoli telah
dibandingkan.

Sifat-sifat bagi tipisan bebas “polypyrrole-polystyrene sulphonate™ seperti
ketebalan, ketumpatan, kekonduksian elektrik bagi permukaan dan melintasi badan

polimer. Kekonduksian elektrik bagi badan polimer telah diukur di bawah satu julat

tekanan tinggi.

Polypyrrole yang dungi kumpul Ifonik telah di kan dalam
pengekstrakan ion-ion Cu®" dari larutan yang sangat cair. Kepekatan akhir Cu?* dalam

larutan sampel yang digunakan telah mencapai satu takat di bawah 1 mg/L.



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

1 would like to express my sincere itude to A iate Prof Dr. Chan Chee

Yan for his constant supervision and invaluable guidance and advise throughout the
study. I also like to thank Dr. Ng Swee Chin for his assistance and help, especially in
literature searching.

I also like to thank the members of Staff of the Department of Chemistry who
have rendered their assistance in one way or another.

1 wish to dedicate this thesis to my beloved family, especially my father.



Abstract
A Cyclic Voltammetry study of the electrochemical preparation and behaviour of
polyaniline and polypyrrole was carried out. Electropolymerization of polyaniline in the
presence of orthanilic acid was carried out to introduce sulphonic groups (SO5’) into the
conducting polyaniline matrix.

Variation of factors such as ion of ion of acid

medium, temperature, additive (orthanilic acid), scan rate and electrode materials, on the
electropolymerization was studied.

Four types of electrode materials were used, namely pure platinum, sintered
platinised titanium, tin dioxide-coated titanium and pure titanium. Electrocatalytic
activities of these electrode materials for the electropolymerization of aniline were
compared.

Some ch istics of f ding polypyrrole-polystyrene sulphonate films

have been studied such as thickness, density, surface and bulk conductivity. Bulk
conductivity was measured under a range of pressure for Ppy-PSS films.

Sulphonated conducting polypyrrole films were applied in the copper removal

from very dilute simulated effluent solution. The final ion of copper in the

treated sample solution attained was below 1 mg/L.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

1.

INTRODUCTION

1.1.  Electrochemistry as a Way to Synthesis Polymers
1.2.  Conducting Polymers

1.3.  Conducting Polymers and Their Composites
1.3.1. Polypyrrole and Their Composites

1.3.2. Polyaniline and Their C

1.4.  Polyaniline

1.5.  Polypyrrole

1.5.1. Mechanism of Polypyrrole Formation

1.6.  Electrical Properties of Polymeric Materials

1.7.  Cyclic Voltammetry to Characterize Electropolymerisation
Process

1.8.  Conductivity Measurement by Method of Four-point Probe

1.9. Wastewater Treatment

1.10. Ion-exchange

EXPERIMENTAL

2.1. Apparatus

2.1.1. Glassware and Cleaning

2.1.2. Sample Bottles (polyethylene)

21

21

21



2.2. Chemicals Used

2.3.  Instr and Equipment

2.4. Cleaning Process for Working Electrodes
2.5. Solutions Preparation

2.6. Cyclic Voltammetry

2.7.  Preparation of Conducting Polymer Film
2.8. Conductivity Measurement

2.9. Ion-exchange

2.10. Platinised Titanium

2.11. Surface Morphology

2.12. Microanalysis

2.13. Insertion of Cation and Anion in Ppy-PSS film
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1.  Cyclic Voltammetry

3.1.1. Cyclic Voltammetry of Polyaniline in Aqueous Sulphuric Acid
3.1.2
3.1.3.
3.1.4.
3.1.5.

3.1.6.

3.1.7.

318

Effect of Concentration of Monomer (aniline) on CV of PANI
Cyclic Voltammetry of Polyaniline on SnO; Surface

The Differences between Pt and SnO, as Working Electrode
Cyclic Voltammetry of Polyaniline by Ti

Effect of Concentration of Sulphuric Acid on Polymerisation
of Polyaniline

Polymerisation at Various Working Electrodes

Incorporation of Orthanilic Acid into Polyaniline

22

21

25

25

26

27

29

32

33

34

34

34

35

38

44

46

49

51

53

56



3.1.9.

3.1.10.
3111
3.2.
3.2.1.
3.22.
3.23.
33.
33.1.
332
333
334
335.
3.3.6.
3.4.
34.1.
342
343.
344

3.45.

3.4.6.

Effect of Adding Orthanilic Acid to The Cyclic Voltammetry
of Polyaniline

Thermal Effect

Quantitative Analysis

Polypyrrole

Electropolymerization of Pyrrole

Insertion of Cation and Anion in Ppy-PSS film

Conductivity

Conductivity of Ppy-PSS

Surface Conductivity versus Film Thickness

Calculation for Surface Conductivity

Use of PSS of Molecular weight 70,000 as Dopant

The Relationship between Density and Surface Conductivity
Effect of Total Charge Consumed on the Thickness of the Film
Effect of Current and Polymerization time on Film Thickness
Conductivity across Ppy-PSS Film

Calculation for Body Conductivity

High Pressure Effects

Low Pressure (0 <P < 100 kPa)

AC Impedance Measurement on Ppy-PSS Film

Comparison between All the Three Methods Used in the
Conductivity Measurement

Microscopy Study of Ppy-PSS Surface after Compression

56

59

61

69

69

71

73

75

75

77

79

79

79

83

85

87

88

91

98

101



34.7.

3.5.

35.1.

3.5.2.

3.53.

Platinised Titanium

Copper Removal

Cyclic Voltammetry Study

The Used of Titanium Plate as Substrate for 9zé Conducting
in Ion-removal Process

Copper R 1 by Ion-exch: / Deposition by Alternately

Depositing and Stripping Using Ppy-PSS Film

3.5.4. Continuous Deposition without Stripping

355.

Using the Ppy-PSS/PAN Composition Film

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

104

107

107

110

111

115

117

123

133

vi



