ELECTROCHEMICAL SYNTHESIS AND STUDY OF POLYANILINE-ORTHANILIC ACID AND POLYPYRROLE-POLYSTYRENE SULPHONATE COMPOSITE AS ELECTRODE MATERIALS

BY

TAN KIM SONG

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY

FACULTY OF SCIENCE

UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

DISSERTATION PRESENTED FOR THE DEGREE OF

MASTER OF SCIENCE

UNIVERSITY MALAYA

KUALA LUMPUR, MALAYSIA

Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya

A508645201

UNIT BERECORAFI PLANTIFICARIO UTAM UNIVERSITI MALAYA

CLOSED STACKS

Abstract

Penyediaan polyaniline dan polypyrrole secara elektrokimia dan pengkajian ciri-cirinya telah dilakukan dengan menggunakan kaedah Voltametri Berkitar. Electropempolimeran bagi polyaniline dengan kehadiran asid ortanilik telah dijalankan untuk menempatkan kumpulan sulfonik (SO₃) di dalam matriks polyaniline.

Perbezaan faktor-faktor seperti kepekatan monomer, kepekatan medium asid, suhu, penambah (asid ortanilik), kadar imbasan dan bahan elektrod, atas electropempolimeran telah dipelajari.

Empat jenis bahan elektrod telah digunakan iaitu platinum tulen, "sintered platinised titanium", "tin dioxide-coated titanium" dan titanium tulen. Keaktifan "electrocatalytic" bagi bahan-bahan elektrod tersebut dalam electropolimeran telah dibandingkan.

Sifat-sifat bagi tipisan bebas "polypyrrole-polystyrene sulphonate" seperti ketebalan, ketumpatan, kekonduksian elektrik bagi permukaan dan melintasi badan polimer. Kekonduksian elektrik bagi badan polimer telah diukur di bawah satu julat tekanan tinggi.

Polypyrrole yang mengandungi kumpulan sulfonik telah digunakan dalam pengekstrakan ion-ion Cu²⁺ dari larutan yang sangat cair. Kepekatan akhir Cu²⁺ dalam larutan sampel yang digunakan telah mencapai satu takat di bawah 1 mg/L.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to Associate Professor Dr. Chan Chee Yan for his constant supervision and invaluable guidance and advise throughout the study. I also like to thank Dr. Ng Swee Chin for his assistance and help, especially in literature searching.

I also like to thank the members of Staff of the Department of Chemistry who have rendered their assistance in one way or another.

I wish to dedicate this thesis to my beloved family, especially my father.

i

Abstract

A Cyclic Voltammetry study of the electrochemical preparation and behaviour of polyaniline and polypyrrole was carried out. Electropolymerization of polyaniline in the presence of orthanilic acid was carried out to introduce sulphonic groups (SO₃') into the conducting polyaniline matrix.

Variation of factors such as concentration of monomer, concentration of acid medium, temperature, additive (orthanilic acid), scan rate and electrode materials, on the electropolymerization was studied.

Four types of electrode materials were used, namely pure platinum, sintered platinised titanium, tin dioxide-coated titanium and pure titanium. Electrocatalytic activities of these electrode materials for the electropolymerization of aniline were compared.

Some characteristics of free-standing polypyrrole-polystyrene sulphonate films have been studied such as thickness, density, surface and bulk conductivity. Bulk conductivity was measured under a range of pressure for Ppy-PSS films.

Sulphonated conducting polypyrrole films were applied in the copper removal from very dilute simulated effluent solution. The final concentration of copper in the treated sample solution attained was below 1 mg/L.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACK!	NOWL	EDGEMENTS	i
ABSTRACT			ii
1.	INTR	ODUCTION	1
	1.1.	Electrochemistry as a Way to Synthesis Polymers	1
	1.2.	Conducting Polymers	3
	1.3.	Conducting Polymers and Their Composites	5
	1.3.1.	Polypyrrole and Their Composites	5
	1.3.2.	Polyaniline and Their Composites	7
	1.4.	Polyaniline	8
	1.5.	Polypyrrole	11
	1.5.1.	Mechanism of Polypyrrole Formation	12
	1.6.	Electrical Properties of Polymeric Materials	13
	1.7.	Cyclic Voltammetry to Characterize Electropolymerisation	14
		Process	
	1.8.	Conductivity Measurement by Method of Four-point Probe	15
	1.9.	Wastewater Treatment	18
	1.10.	Ion-exchange	19
2	EXPE	CRIMENTAL	
	2.1.	Apparatus	21
	2.1.1.	Glassware and Cleaning	21
	2.1.2.	Sample Bottles (polyethylene)	21

2.2.	Chemicals Used	
2.3.	Instruments and Equipment	21
2.4.	Cleaning Process for Working Electrodes	25
2.5.	Solutions Preparation	25
2.6.	Cyclic Voltammetry	26
2.7.	Preparation of Conducting Polymer Film	27
2.8.	Conductivity Measurement	29
2.9.	Ion-exchange	32
2.10.	Platinised Titanium	33
2.11.	Surface Morphology	34
2.12.	Microanalysis	34
2.13.	Insertion of Cation and Anion in Ppy-PSS film	34
	Insertion of Cation and Anion in Ppy-PSS film	34
		34
RESU	ILTS AND DISCUSSION	34
3.1. 3.1.1.	ILTS AND DISCUSSION Cyclic Voltammetry	
3.1. 3.1.1. 3.1.2.	ILTS AND DISCUSSION Cyclic Voltammetry Cyclic Voltammetry of Polyaniline in Aqueous Sulphuric Acid	35
3.1. 3.1.1. 3.1.2. 3.1.3.	Cyclic Voltammetry Cyclic Voltammetry of Polyaniline in Aqueous Sulphuric Acid Effect of Concentration of Monomer (aniline) on CV of PANI	35 38
3.1.1. 3.1.2. 3.1.3. 3.1.4.	Cyclic Voltammetry Cyclic Voltammetry of Polyaniline in Aqueous Sulphuric Acid Effect of Concentration of Monomer (aniline) on CV of PANI Cyclic Voltammetry of Polyaniline on SnO ₂ Surface	35 38 44
3.1.1. 3.1.2. 3.1.3. 3.1.4.	Cyclic Voltammetry Cyclic Voltammetry of Polyaniline in Aqueous Sulphuric Acid Effect of Concentration of Monomer (aniline) on CV of PANI Cyclic Voltammetry of Polyaniline on SnO ₂ Surface The Differences between Pt and SnO ₂ as Working Electrodes Cyclic Voltammetry of Polyaniline by Ti	35 38 44 46
3.1.1. 3.1.2. 3.1.3. 3.1.4. 3.1.5.	Cyclic Voltammetry Cyclic Voltammetry of Polyaniline in Aqueous Sulphuric Acid Effect of Concentration of Monomer (aniline) on CV of PANI Cyclic Voltammetry of Polyaniline on SnO ₂ Surface The Differences between Pt and SnO ₂ as Working Electrode Cyclic Voltammetry of Polyaniline by Ti	35 38 44 46 49
3.1. 3.1.1. 3.1.2. 3.1.3. 3.1.4. 3.1.5.	Cyclic Voltammetry Cyclic Voltammetry of Polyaniline in Aqueous Sulphuric Acid Effect of Concentration of Monomer (aniline) on CV of PANI Cyclic Voltammetry of Polyaniline on SnO ₂ Surface The Differences between Pt and SnO ₂ as Working Electrodes Cyclic Voltammetry of Polyaniline by Ti Effect of Concentration of Sulphuric Acid on Polymerisation	35 38 44 46 49

3.1.9.	Effect of Adding Orthanilic Acid to The Cyclic Voltammetry	56
	of Polyaniline	
3.1.10.	Thermal Effect	59
3.1.11.	Quantitative Analysis	61
3.2.	Polypyrrole	69
3.2.1.	Electropolymerization of Pyrrole	69
3.2.2.	Insertion of Cation and Anion in Ppy-PSS film	71
3.2.3.	Conductivity	73
3.3.	Conductivity of Ppy-PSS	75
3.3.1.	Surface Conductivity versus Film Thickness	75
3.3.2.	Calculation for Surface Conductivity	77
3.3.3.	Use of PSS of Molecular weight 70,000 as Dopant	79
3.3.4.	The Relationship between Density and Surface Conductivity	79
3.3.5.	Effect of Total Charge Consumed on the Thickness of the Film	79
3.3.6.	Effect of Current and Polymerization time on Film Thickness	83
3.4.	Conductivity across Ppy-PSS Film	85
3.4.1.	Calculation for Body Conductivity	87
3.4.2.	High Pressure Effects	88
3.4.3.	Low Pressure (0 < P < 100 kPa)	91
3.4.4.	AC Impedance Measurement on Ppy-PSS Film	98
3.4.5.	Comparison between All the Three Methods Used in the	100
	Conductivity Measurement	
316	Microscopy Study of Ppy-PSS Surface after Compression	101

3.4.7.	Platinised Titanium	104
3.5.	Copper Removal	107
3.5.1.	Cyclic Voltammetry Study	107
3.5.2.	The Used of Titanium Plate as Substrate for the Conducting	110
	in Ion-removal Process	
3.5.3.	Copper Removal by Ion-exchange / Deposition by Alternately	111
	Depositing and Stripping Using Ppy-PSS Film	
3.5.4. Continuous Deposition without Stripping		115
3.5.5.	Using the Ppy-PSS/PAN Composition Film	117
REFERENCES		123
APPENDICES		133